

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----		X
JONATHAN TROFFA and JOS. M. TROFFA	:	Index No. 609510/2016
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,	:	
	:	Hon. Jerry Garguilo
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Motion Sequence No. 006
-against-	:	
	:	
JOSEPH M. TROFFA, LAURA J. TROFFA,	:	
JOS. M. TROFFA MATERIALS CORPORATION,	:	
NIMT ENTERPRISES, LLC, L.J.T. DEVELOPMENT	:	
ENTERPRISES, INC., and JOS. M. TROFFA	:	
LANDSCAPE AND MASON SUPPLY, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----		X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

Peter A. Mahler
Franklin C. McRoberts
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.
622 Third Avenue, Suite 37200
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-1230

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 10

Point I

THE COURT SHOULD DENY LEAVE TO AMEND BECAUSE
JONATHAN DID NOT MAKE A DEMAND UPON THE RECEIVER
OR OBTAIN THE COURT’S APPROVAL TO CONTINUE THIS ACTION 10

Point II

THE COURT SHOULD DENY LEAVE TO AMEND BECAUSE
THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT IS PATENTLY DEVOID OF MERIT 13

A. The Proposed New First Cause of Action for Fraud 14

1. The Prior Motions..... 15

2. Jonathan Cannot State the Elements of Fraud 17

a. Jonathan Fails to Plead and Cannot Show a False Representation of Fact..... 17

b. Jonathan Failed to Plead and Cannot Show Justifiable Reliance 20

B. The Proposed Second Cause of Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty 21

C. The Proposed Third Cause of Action for Corporate Waste 23

D. The Proposed Fourth Cause of Action for Accounting 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adrien v Estate of Zurita,</i> 29 AD3d 498 [2d Dept 2006]	20
<i>Amfesco Indus., Inc. v Greenblatt,</i> 172 AD2d 261 [1st Dept 1991]	24
<i>Berardi v Berardi,</i> 108 AD3d 406 [1st Dept 2013]	25
<i>C.B.S. Rubbish Removal Co., Inc. v Winters Waste Servs. of New York, Inc.,</i> 18 AD3d 790 [2d Dept 2005]	24
<i>See Caplash v Rochester Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery Assoc., LLC,</i> 63 AD3d 1683 [3d Dept 2009]	12
<i>Carbon Capital Mgt., LLC v Am. Exp. Co.,</i> 88 AD3d 933 [2d Dept 2011]	22
<i>Clearmont Prop., LLC v Eisner,</i> 58 AD3d 1052 [3d Dept 2009]	20
<i>Colasacco v Robert E. Lawrence Real Estate,</i> 68 AD3d 706 [2d Dept 2009]	20
<i>Confidential Lending, LLC v Nurse,</i> 120 AD3d 739 [2d Dept 2014]	17
<i>Crossland Sav., F.S.B. v SOI Dev. Corp.,</i> 166 AD2d 495 [2d Dept 1990]	17
<i>Darby Group Cos., Inc. v Wulforst Acquisition, LLC,</i> 130 AD3d 866 [2d Dept 2015]	13
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v Seward & Kissel, LLP,</i> 12 NY3d 553 [2009]	19
<i>Fariello v Checkmate Holdings, LLC,</i> 82 AD3d 437 [1st Dept 2011]	21
<i>Freely v Donnenfeld,</i> 150 AD3d 695 [2d Dept 2017]	24
<i>Fulton v Hankin & Mazel, PLLC,</i> 132 AD3d 806 [2d Dept 2015]	18

<i>Greenberg v Blake,</i> 117 AD3d 683 [2d Dept 2014]	19
<i>IDT Corp. v Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,</i> 12 NY3d 132, 879 NYS2d 355 [2009]	6, 23
<i>Intl. Oil Field Supply Servs. Corp. v Fadeyi,</i> 35 AD3d 372 [2d Dept 2006]	19, 20
<i>Katz v Beil,</i> 142 AD3d 957 [2d Dept 2016]	13
<i>Kaufman v Cohen,</i> 307 AD2d 113, 760 NYS2d 157 [1st Dept 2003]	6, 23
<i>Koenig v Koenig,</i> 2010 WL 3740639 [Sup Ct, Nassau County Sept. 17, 2010] [Driscoll, J.]	10, 11
<i>L.W. Kent and Co., Inc. v Wolf,</i> 143 AD2d 813 [2d Dept 1988]	12
<i>Leongard v Santa Fe Industries, Inc.,</i> 70 NY2d 262, 519 NYS2d 801 [1987]	6
<i>Martin v Rizzatti,</i> 142 AD3d 591 [2d Dept 2016]	13
<i>Pace v Raisman & Assoc., Esqs., LLP,</i> 95 AD3d 1185 [2d Dept 2012]	18
<i>Perrotti v Becker, Glynn, Melamed & Muffly LLP,</i> 82 AD3d 495 [1st Dept 2011]	13
<i>Rapoport v Schneider,</i> 29 NY2d 396 [1972]	24
<i>Rich Prods. Corp. v Kenyon & Kenyon, LLP,</i> 128 AD3d 1532 [4th Dept 2015]	24
<i>Rojas v Paine,</i> 101 AD3d 843 [2d Dept 2012]	20
<i>Romanoff v Superior Career Institute Inc.,</i> 69 AD2d 856, 415 NYS2d 457 [1979]	6, 25
<i>Sargiss v Magarelli,</i> 12 NY3d 527 [2009]	14

Satler v Merlis,
 252 AD2d 551 [2d Dept 1998] 17, 18

Spitzer v Schussel,
 48 AD3d 233, 850 NYS2d 431 [1st Dept 2008] 25

Sports Legends Inc. v Carberry,
 61 AD3d 449 [1st Dept 2009] 12

Summit Dev. Corp. v Interstate Masonry Corp.,
 140 AD3d 1152 [2d Dept 2016] 17

Tutak v Tutak,
 123 AD2d 758 [2d Dept 1986] 18

Waters Edge @ Jude Thaddeus Landing, Inc. v B & G Group, Inc.,
 129 AD3d 706 [2d Dept 2015] 17

Weinstein v CohnReznick, LLP,
 144 AD3d 1140 [2d Dept 2016] 19

In re Woodson,
 136 AD3d 691 [2d Dept 2016] 19

Statutes

BCL § 626 10

BCL § 720 3, 5, 6, 7, 24, 25

BCL § 1102 8, 9

BCL § 1104 4, 8, 9

CPLR § 203 16

CPLR § 213 6, 14, 16, 22

CPLR § 214 6

CPLR 3016 19

CPLR 3025 1

CPLR 3211 1

RPAPL Article 15 7

Other Authorities

20 Carmody-Wait 2d § 121:167 [2017 ed.]..... 10
